

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Greenpeace, Inc.	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Case No. 1:10-CV-02037-RMC
	)	The Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer
v.	)	
	)	
The Dow Chemical Company, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FILED BY DEFENDANTS DOW CHEMICAL  
COMPANY, KETCHUM, TIMOTHY WARD, JAY ARTHUR BLY,  
MICHAEL MIKA AND GEORGE FERRIS**

Victoria S. Nugent (D.C. Bar No. 470800)  
Kit A. Pierson (D.C. Bar No. 398123)  
Emmy L. Levens (D.C. Bar No. 997826)  
Robert Cacace (D.C. Bar No. 999006)  
**COHEN, MILSTEIN, SELLERS  
& TOLL, PLLC**  
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.  
West Tower, Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3934  
T: (202) 408-4600  
F: (202) 408-4699

John P. Relman (D.C. Bar No. 405500)  
Reed N. Colfax (D.C. Bar No. 471430)  
**RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC**  
1225 19<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
T: (202) 728-1888  
F: (202) 728-0848

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Greenpeace, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE TIMELY FILED .....	11
A.    Plaintiff’s Claims Did Not Accrue Until April 2008 Under The Discovery Rule .....	11
B.    Defendants’ Affirmative Acts of Concealment Tolled The Limitations Period.....	14
II.   PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE WELL-PLED AND SUPPORTED BY THE DETAILED ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT .....	15
A.    Greenpeace Has Met All of the Requirements for Bringing a Claim under RICO .....	15
1.    Greenpeace Has Standing to Bring RICO Claims .....	15
a.    Greenpeace Suffered an Injury to Its Business and Property Interests .....	15
b.    Defendants’ Conduct Caused Injuries To Greenpeace’s Business and Property Interests.....	19
2.    Greenpeace Has Alleged Facts That Establish The Elements of a RICO Claim .....	21
a.    Each of the Defendants Was a Knowing and Active Participant in the Conduct of the Alleged Enterprise .....	21
b.    Defendants’ Activities Reveal a Pattern of Racketeering Activities.....	24
i.    Defendants’ Repeated and Complementary Activities Were Part of a Larger Scheme to Steal Information from Greenpeace.....	25
ii.   The Duration and Repetition of Defendants’ Activities Established the Continuity of Their Scheme.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
c. Defendants' Transfer of Stolen Greenpeace Documents and Intellectual Property from D.C. to Maryland and Beyond Is Interstate Transportation of Stolen Property and Thus Qualifies as Racketeering Activity .....	28
3. Plaintiff Adequately States a RICO Conspiracy Claim.....	31
B. Greenpeace Has Alleged All of the Elements Needed to Support a Claim for Trespass.....	33
1. As a Tenant, Greenpeace Has Standing to Sue for Trespass.....	33
2. Defendants' Conduct Encompasses a Variety of Physical Invasions, Each of Which Is a Form of Trespass.....	33
a. Unauthorized Entry Into a Private Building or Its Grounds Is a Trespass.....	34
b. Entry onto Private Property with Permission Obtained through Fraud Is a Trespass Where It Interferes with an Occupant's Use and Enjoyment of the Property .....	34
c. Electronic Surveillance Is a Trespass .....	35
3. Greenpeace Has Suffered Actual Harm and Incurred Compensable Damages .....	36
C. Because Plaintiff's Interest in Privacy is Protected and Reasonable, Plaintiff Has Properly Asserted a Claim for Invasion of Privacy .....	39
1. Greenpeace's Privacy Claim Is Grounded in Intrusion, Not Exposure, and Therefore Is Bound by a Limitations Period of Three Years.....	39
2. Greenpeace, as a Corporation, Can Assert an Invasion of Privacy Claim .....	40
3. Defendants Intruded Upon Greenpeace's Seclusion and Solitude by Stealing Documents from Greenpeace's Recycling and Garbage Bins.....	41
D. The Theft of Greenpeace's Confidential Documents and Intellectual Property Establishes the Basis for Plaintiff's Well-Pled Conversion and Trespass To Chattel Claims.....	44

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. Greenpeace’s Claims for Conversion and Trespass to Chattel Are Not Preempted.....	45
2. Greenpeace Did Not Abandon Its Property .....	46
3. Conversion May Be Premised on Intangible Property Interests .....	47
4. Disgorgement Is An Appropriate Remedy, in Lieu of Damages, for Plaintiff’s Conversion and Trespass to Chattel Claims.....	49
E. Greenpeace States A Claim For Misappropriation Of Trade Secrets .....	49
1. The Existence and Nature of Greenpeace’s Trade Secrets Are Adequately Pled .....	50
2. The Economic Value of Greenpeace’s Trade Secrets Has Been Alleged .....	51
3. Greenpeace’s Interest in Its Trade Secrets Deserves Protection because Greenpeace Took Reasonable Steps to Protect Its Secret Information .....	51
F. The Liability of the Corporate Defendants for The Acts of the Conspiracy Alleged Is Well-Established. ....	52
1. Allegations that Dow, Ketchum, and the Individual Defendants Conspired to Commit Illegal Acts Satisfy <i>Twombly</i> ’s Plausibility Standard .....	53
2. Aiding and Abetting Liability Exists in the District of Columbia .....	57
CONCLUSION.....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>3D Global Solutions v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	48
<i>A.I. Credit Corp. v. Hartford Computer Grp., Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 588 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....	26
<i>Acosta Orellana v. Croplife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	37, 56, 57
<i>Allen v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , No. 10-1101, 2010 WL 5080019 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2010).....	10
<i>Allwaste, Inc. v. Hecht</i> , 65 F.3d 1523 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>AlphaMed Pharm. Corp. v. Arriva Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 03-20078, 2005 WL 5960935 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2005) .....	52
<i>Am. Bldg. Maint. Co. of N.Y. v. Acme Prop. Servs., Inc.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 298 (N.D.N.Y. 2007).....	50
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	47
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	15, 20
<i>Astroworks, Inc. v. Astroexhibit, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	48
<i>Atchinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Atherton v. District of Columbia</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	10, 53
<i>Berg v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>BlueEarth BioFuels LLC v. Hawaiian Elec. Co.</i> , No. 09-00181, 2011 WL 563766 (D. Haw. Feb. 8, 2011) .....	51
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Bush v. Butler</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	56
<i>Buyers and Renters United to Save Harlem v. Pinnacle Grp. NY LLC</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	18

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	16, 45
<i>Connors v. Hallmark &amp; Son Coal Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010) .....	56
<i>Desnick v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16, 18
<i>Dine v. W. Exterminating Co.</i> , No. 86-1857, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4745 (D.C.C. Mar. 9, 1988).....	36
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Doe v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	32
<i>DSMC, Inc. v. Convera Corp.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	45, 49, 50
<i>Edmondson &amp; Gallagher v. Alban Towers Tenants Ass’n</i> , 48 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Elemary v. Philipp Holzmann A.G.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	18
<i>Equity Grp., Ltd. v. Painewebber, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 930 (D.D.C. 1993).....	49
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Farberware, Inc. v. Groben</i> , 764 F. Supp. 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	26
<i>Farmers &amp; Merchs. Nat’l Bank v. San Clemente Fin. Group Sec., Inc.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 572 (D.N.J. 1997).....	17
<i>FBK Partners, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , No. 09-292-GFVT, 2010 WL 4940056 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2010).....	45
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Formax, Inc. v. Hostert</i> , 841 F.2d 388 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Frank W. Winne &amp; Son, Inc. v. Palmer</i> , No. 91-2239, 1991 WL 155819 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 1991) .....	52
<i>Gov’t of Rwanda v. Rwanda Working Grp.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2002).....	44
<i>Grant Thornton, LLP v. Office of Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 514 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	22

<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	55, 57
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Monitor Clipper Partners, LLC</i> , No. 08-0840-CV-W-ODS, 2010 WL 4980235 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2010) .....	45
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York, N.Y.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010).....	19, 20
<i>H. J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	25, 26
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	20
<i>Hunt v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	47
<i>IDX Sys. Corp. v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 812 (W.D. Wis. 2001), .....	50
<i>Johns v. Rozet</i> , 141 F.R.D. 211 (D.D.C. 1992).....	29
<i>Jones v. Meridian Towers Apartments, Inc.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 762 (D.D.C. 1993).....	32
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	48, 49
<i>Katsaris v. United States</i> , 684 F.2d 758 (11th Cir. 1982).....	47
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Larson v. Northop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Litton Sys., Inc. v. Ssangyong Cement Indus. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 30 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Council on American-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	17
<i>Lucy Webb Hayes Nat'l Training Sch. for Deaconesses and Missionaries v.</i> <i>Geoghegan</i> , 281 F. Supp. 116 (D.D.C. 1967).....	39
<i>M.K. v. Tenet</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	29
<i>McCreary v. Heath</i> , No. 04-0623 PLF, 2005 WL 3276257 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2005).....	56
<i>MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>McQueen v. Woodstream Corp.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12

<i>Mediostream, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-369-CE, 2010 WL 4274578 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2010).....	52
<i>Medtech Prods. Inc., v. Ranir, LLC</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 778 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	50
<i>Mendocino Env'tl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	55
<i>Micro Display Sys., Inc. v. Axtel, Inc.</i> 699 F. Supp. 202 (D. Minn. 1988) .....	45
<i>Mittleman v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	39, 40
<i>Morgan v. Barry</i> , 12 Fed. App'x. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Veolia Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	57
<i>Nat'l Tel. Coop. Ass'n v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	37
<i>Nat'l Org. For Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994) .....	17
<i>New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 363 (D. Mass. 2008).....	17
<i>Panterra Engineered Plastics, Inc. v. Transp. Sys. Solutions, LLC</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 600 (D. Conn. 2008).....	46
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	44, 48
<i>Penrose Computer MarketGroup, Inc. v. Camin</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 202 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	50
<i>In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 09-C-7666, 2011 WL 462648 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2011) .....	56
<i>Reeves v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	14
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Stone</i> , 998 F.2d 1534 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Reuther v. Smith</i> , No. 01-3625, 2002 WL 1303119 (E.D. La. June 12, 2002).....	17
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>Richards v. Duke Univ.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007).....	40
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	11
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	32

<i>Schaffer v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 511 (1960) .....	29
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	15, 21
<i>Smith v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	12
<i>Southern Air Transport, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C. 1987).....	41
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	38
<i>Steel v. City of San Diego</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	55
<i>TMX Funding, Inc. v. Impero Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 10-00202, 2010 WL 2509979 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2010).....	45
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. LaFarge N. Am. Inc.</i> , No. 03-6027, 2009 WL 3871824 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2009) .....	48
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Alston-Graves</i> , 435 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. Bottone</i> , 365 F.2d 389 (2d Cir. 1966).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Farraj</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Gatling</i> , 96 F.3d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	41
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , No. 02-241, 2003 WL 22973515 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2003) .....	31
<i>United States v. Oreto</i> , 37 F.3d 739 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Riggs</i> , 739 F. Supp. 420 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	29
<i>United States v. Saro</i> , 24 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	53
<i>United States v. Seagraves</i> , 265 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1959).....	29

<i>United States v. Stegora</i> , 849 F.2d 291 (8th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 864 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>United States v. Varjabedian</i> , No. 05-10103, 2006 WL 1004847 (D. Mass. Apr. 14, 2006).....	43
<i>United States v. Weinstein</i> , 834 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2010). .....	26, 32
<i>Utterback v. Geithner</i> , No. 09-2236, 2010 WL 4985894 (D.D.C. Dec. 9, 2010).....	10
<i>In re Vericker</i> , 446 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1971).....	29, 31
<i>Western Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Market Square Assocs.</i> , 235 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Yellow Bus Lines, Inc. v. Drivers, Chauffeurs &amp; Helpers Local Union 639</i> , 913 F.2d 948 (1990) .....	22

**STATE CASES**

<i>Annis v. Tomberlin &amp; Shelnuttt Assocs., Inc.</i> , 392 S.E.2d 717 (Ga. Ct. App. 1990).....	48
<i>Benaquista v. Hardesty &amp; Assocs.</i> , 20 Pa.D. & C.2d 227 (1959).....	48
<i>Benitez v. KFC Nat’l Mgmt. Co.</i> , 714 N.E.2d 1002 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999).....	40
<i>Bilut v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 296 Ill. App. 3d 42 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998) .....	48
<i>Brin v. S.E.W. Investors</i> , 902 A.2d 784 (D.C. 2006) .....	12
<i>Charter Hosp. of Mobile, Inc. v. Weinberg</i> , 558 So. 2d 909 (Ala. 1990).....	48
<i>Conant v. Karris</i> , 165 Ill. App. 3d 783 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987) .....	48
<i>Danai v. Canal Square Assocs.</i> , 862 A.2d 395 (D.C. 2004).....	43, 44
<i>Diamond v. Davis</i> , 680 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1996) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Exec. Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000) .....	53
<i>Flocco v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 752 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2000).....	44

<i>Gaetan v. Weber</i> , 729 A.2d 895 (D.C. 1999) .....	33, 37
<i>Ingram v. Texas</i> , 261 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008) .....	47
<i>John McShain, Inc. v. L’Enfant Plaza Props., Inc.</i> , 402 A.2d 1222 (D.C. 1979).....	38
<i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Applied Sys., Inc.</i> , 418 So. 2d 847 (Ala. 1982) .....	48
<i>Ohio v. American Legion</i> , No. 1818, 1990 WL 40199 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 4, 1990).....	43
<i>Ray v. Queen</i> , 747 A.2d 1137 (D.C. 2000).....	14
<i>Sarete, Inc. v. 1344 U Street Ltd. P’ship</i> , 871 A.2d 480 (D.C. 2005) .....	33
<i>Saturn Sys., Inc. v. Militare</i> , No. 07-CA-2453, 2011 WL 543759 (Colo. App. 2011).....	51
<i>Stephen Slesinger, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 736 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .....	55
<i>Tennant Co. v. Advance Mach. Co.</i> , 355 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	48
<i>Tronitec, Inc. v. Shealy</i> , 547 S.E.2d 749 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001).....	45
<i>Weishapl v. Sowers</i> , 771 A.2d 1014 (D.C. 2001) .....	53
<i>William J. Davis, Inc. v. Young</i> , 412 A.2d 1187 (D.C. 1980).....	14
<i>Wolf v. REGARDIE</i> , 553 A.2d 1213 (D.C. 1989) .....	39, 40, 42

**FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 1961(5).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	21, 22, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2314.....	20, 28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10, 21, 29

**STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

D.C. Code § 12-301 .....40

D.C. Code § 36-401 .....45, 50

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (3d) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 40  
(Tentative Draft No. 4, 2005) .....38, 39, 49

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 222A (1965) .....44
